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Synops_is:" |

iSubject born 1/21/36, San Cristobal, Cuba, and has resided
“in U.S. as Cuban refugee since 9/21/62. ' Subject has no

relatives in U.S. and has wife and child, three brothers
and one sister residing in Cuba. Subject formerly employed

I

~J by U. S. Government agency. Subject made.a number of
<§é:} "family runs'" by boat to Cuba from 1965 to February, 1967,
Q\ - when he was arrested following shooting incident with U. S.
S\ Customs off Florida coast. Subject convicted of assault
% ' upon federal officer and thereafter served 3 months of |
t: 15-month sentence, being released in 9/67. Material in

subject's possession in 3/68 indicates he was in contact .
with Cuban Intelligence prior to term in prison. Informants
advise subject has admitted having been recruited by CIS
and having been instructed by CIS to arrange trip to Cuba,

(P

de I
> | ostensibly on "family run," at which time he will be fLPn‘
N ' nished documents 1ndlcat1ng desire of high Cuban official
1y '~ to defect, which documents he is to turn over to U.S. o _
o . Government-upon return from Cuba. Purpose of plaa is - o .
- to interest U.S. Government in defection of this Cuban
official and permit subject to penetrate U.S. Government
agency. . Subject contacted another U.S. Government agency
| 3089475
. ;"i4 L
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and furnished partial information re recruitment by CIS

and subject referred by this agency to FBI. Upon contact:
by FBI Agent§ subject furnished partial information re
recruitment,¥including contact with G-2 official in New
York identified as JESUS JIMENEZ, First Secretary, CMUN.33o
Subject advised he was instructed by JIMENEZ to travel

to Cuba for conference with RAMIRO VALDES, chief of G-2.7S)_
Subject volunteered to cooperate fully with FBI in this
matter. Informant advised subject paid $3,900.00, which
money was furnished by Cuban contact in New York, for

boat to travel to Cuba, construction of boat to be completed
on 4/17/68. Description set forth.

-pu
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!": : / :
’ DETAILS:

,:1:1 TOTAL DENIAL.

_/ S -PREDICATION

This 1nvest1ga&1on is predlcated upon rece1pt @f

 ‘1nformat1on on November 29, 1967, from MY T-1, another |
_ United States Government agency,whlch conducts security-

type investigations, to the effect information had bkeen
received from a contact of MM T-1 in November, 1967, that

EPIFANIO ROMERO DETGADO had been in contact with the Cuban
" Intelligence Service (CIS) and was enga?ed_ln_performlnv’ "

certain tasks for the CIS in the United States. (W)

N  BACKGROUND

On January 11 and January 15, 1968, Mrs. BARBARA
BUCHANAN, clerk, Immigration and Naturallzatlon Service
(INS), Miami, Florida, made available INS file A13 108 636
concerning EPIFANIO ROMERO DELGADO This file contained
the follow1ng 1tems . - : .»‘

1. INS Form I-213 (Record of Illegal Allen Apprehenied)

This document shows EPIFANIO ROMERO_DELGADQ Was
apprehended on September 21, 1962, by Border Patrol officers
at Brownsville, Texas, as he crossed the river from Mexico.
He was described as a male Cuban, 5'7", 160 pounds, brown

. eyes, brown hair, occupation farm laborer, born January 21,

1936, at Candelaria, Cuba, Cuban address San Cristobal,
Pinar del Rio Province, Cuba; married to HILDALIZA MARTVINE

ROTTEZ, above Cuban address; father FELIPE ROMERQ; and mo*h@ﬂ--

SEGUNDA DELGADO. The subject claimed rasidence at Fincs
Sabana la Mar, San Cristobal, Cuba, since 1240 and employ-
ment by ANTONIO LOPEZ on this farm since 1952. He stated
he departed Cuba by boat on. August 25, 1962. He claimed he
was in jail for €8 days in Cuba on suspicion of being a
counterrevolutionary and he advised he had been a membe .
of the Frente Revolucionario (Revolutionary Front) in Puba
The document showed that the subject was paraleﬁ indefinitely
by INS as a polltlcal xefugep on SepteTb@r 1 13862,

2. INS form ahow1ng subJect had chan»ei hlS éﬁdreu"t; -

- 1760 Biscayne Beulevard Migmi, Flu rida, on October e,
1962 ; : : \ o

P
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i 3, INS Boat Report showing two 27-foot motorboats named
/"Cada" and "Flying Saucer" arrived from Cuba at Key
/West Florida, on September 21, 1965, with €635 persons .
aboard. EPIFANIO ROMERO DELGADO ALFREDO CARILLO VALDES
{ and ENRIQUE GONZALEZ RODRIGUEZ were in charge of one
/ boat, which they had taken to Cuba from the United -
States The other boat had reportedly been encountersd
en route and contained ARTURO MAYANS (captain), ANDRES

© ANDRES PELEGRINO, JOSE GARCIA LUIS, UMBERTO GOAZAUEQ
" OBREGON and ORFSTES HERNANDEZ LOZANO According to -
information revealed by these occupants, the two boats
‘arrived at Pinar del Rio Province, Cuba, on September 14,
- 1965, and two members of the group, EPIFANIO ROMERD -
DELGADO and ANDRES ANDRES ' PELEGRINO, went to Havana
and contacted some of the'peOple.they.were to rescue.

| The Boat Report stated in view of the wide
discrepancies in statements taken under cath from
ARTURO MAYANS, EPIFANIO ROMERO and ENRIQUE GONZALES,
inspection was deferred on them until a later date.
The subject was noted to then be r951d1ng at 107
Southwest 18th Court, Miami, Florida. . :

4. An INS Boat Report showing the arrlval of a 45 foot
motor vessel, '"Los Delis,'" at Marathon, Florida, on
August 15, 1966,‘with five persons aboard, including
EPIFANIO ROMERO DELGADO, Alsc'ameng those aboa”d WS
ADOLFO BORTGES GALINDO, bgrn March 7, 19242, m Cuba.

5. FBI Identlflcatlon Record #177 944 F copcernlng
EPIFANIO ROMERO DELGADO -

6. Sworn statement taken from the subject on Ss tember 22,
1965, by INS Inspector HERRBERT C, CARMEN, The subject
testified he then resided at 107 Southwest 18th Court,
‘Apartment 4, Miami, and his parents were Jdasceased., His
wife and one Chlld resided at San Cristobal, Pinar del
Rio, Cuba. He went to Cuba in a boat purcaassd by . |
EUFALIA SAENZ in order to bring her family to the .
United States. Although he was unsuccessful in bring-
'ing her family or his own, he was able to bring back a
number of others from Pinar del Rio Proviace. He szid

Nweass .17
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10.

11,

‘he made the trip with ENRIQUE GONZALES snd ALFREDO
- CARILLO. - |

A Xerox copy of an article appearing in the "Miami
Herald," local daily newspaper, on February 25, 1967.
This article was entitled, "Fracas with Customs Agents
Lands Two Exiles in Jail." The article stated two
Cuban exiles, JOSE RAMON GONZALEZ ALON3O, 33 years
old, and EPIFANIO ROMERO DELGADO were charged with
assaulting a U. S. Customs Ageat on Friday, Febr-

ary 23, 1967. GONZALEZ ALONSO was wounded in the
- encounter. According to the article, U. S. Customs
Agents intercepted two boats containing seven Cuban
‘exiles apparently headed on a "family run" to Cuba.

While talking to U. S, Customs Agent STANLEY P,
SCHACHTER, ROMERO and GONZALEZ allegedly jumped him °©

and escaped in one of the boats,only to be apprehended.

after a wild chase in which GONZALEZ was shot.

. An article in the May 6, 1967 issue of the "Miami
Herald" show1ng that EPIFANIO ROMERO DELGADO was f@umd

guilty in U. S. District Court, Miami, Florida;
May 5, 1967, of the offense of"Obs rucuing 2 UQVS,
Customs Offlcer '

Sworn statements of various witnesses to the alterca-
tion involving the subject on the might of February 23,
1967, including that of REUBEN ABOY, 2635 Northwest
115th Street, Miami, owner of a palnb and body shop

at 1277 Southwest 8th S*reet Miami.

Memorandum showing the subject wms"convicted of vivla-
tion of Title 18, U. S. Cocde, Section 111, im U. S.

- District Court, Miami, Case #67-117-CR~EC, in that he

did wilfully and forcibly assault, resist, opposs,
impede and interfere with a U. S. Cus*wmb Agent

~engaged in the performance of his Offlcldl dut1

on February 23, 1967

A copy of INS Aaency Vame Check dzted March 26 1385,
showing that subjzct resided at San Cristobal, Cuba,
from birth to 1962, at 1328 Northwest Tth Avenuep ,
Miami, from 1962 to 1963, apd zt 107 Scuthwast 18th
Court, Miami,; from 1963 to date of the form. He was

y ..
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employed at the Talisman Sugar Corpcration,
Pahokee, Florida, from 1962 to 1963 and at the
Suave Shoe Corporation, Miawmi, from 1963 to 1965.
"He was reportedly a mewmber of the Movimiento
- Revolucionrario de Recuperacion (Revmlutlwnar; .
Recovery Novement‘(WRR“ |

12. Copy of a Peraonal Interv1em Report (PIR) execcuted
and slgnad by subject on September 22, 1965. This
PIR contained the following backgr@und and debcrllevw
data. : c -

SubJect indicated he was born on January 2é 1936,
at Candplarla Cuba, and was a Cuban citizen. BHe had used
" the nicknames "EL GUAJIRO” and "PICHI" in the past. He had
beer employed as a farm administrator on the farm of ANTONIO
VAZQUEZ at San Cristobal, Cuba, from 19539 to 1%62. He had
six years of schooling; was. marrled to HILDA MARmI\EZ ROVET
who continued to reside at San Cristobal, Cuba. He wa=z in
the Cuban Army from 1959 to May, 1969, attaining the rank
of captain. In 1961, he was incarcerated during April and
May for 35 days for thlnb deserted from the army. Hs -
-indicated he had been a member of the MRR from 1960 to 1“6@
and his superior in this organization was JOSE PILOTO MORA.
He fled from Cuba on August 25, 1962, and claimed political
‘asylum, He resided at 107 Southuest 18th Court, Apa.zr“mef‘*’L 4,
Miami, and had no relatlves in the United States. : '

On January 15, 1968, records of the Dade’COUEty
Department of Public Safety, reviewed by IC CLIFFORD M,
WERNER, showed that EPIFANIQ ROMERO DELGARO, white male,
bora January 21, 1236, in Cuba, 5°'7", 160 wounds, hrown
hair, brown eypz, occupstion butcher, residence 1030 North-
west First Street, Miami, was arrested,@n Juna 29, 19€7, and
held for the United States Msrshal. He was releﬁged to the
United States Mar:hal on . JULY 24, 1967, |

| The above record indicated subgert had pz~v;ou=ly
been arrested on February 24, 1967, at which tim2 he was
~again turned over t@ the United States‘Marshala '

P o " Records of ths Mlaml Pclice ucoartment Rares
! . iy 9
: of Cr1m1na1 Idsﬂtlflcatlc Number 84420, showed thad
-5 -
S | | - | |
| NW 64954 - L
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EPIFANIO ROMERD DL u“ﬂO w;;t@ male, born January 21, 1936,
in Cuba, residing atAAymr4mr@t 3, 1350 Northwest First
Street, Miami, appeared at the Mlami Police D”parﬁmp‘-

for voluntary criminald reflatraflwn on September 22, 1867,

w‘f‘*

CDNNECTEGES WITH THE CUBAN INTELLIGH ¥Em SERV LCEC)

As set forth above, MM T-1, anot her United States
Government agency, advised that agency had received informsa-
tion in November, 1967, from a contact, designated below as
MM T-2, who advised the subject had been in contact with
the CIS and was performing certain tasks for CIS in the
United States. MM T-1 advised as follows: (W)

MM T-1 advised that on November 20, 1967, MM ?
was told by the subject that he had recently e:tdbllvu
contact with "an official Cuban source" in New York City
and had offered his services to the Government of Cuba.
The Cuban official allegedly told the subject that in
return for his cooperation, he would be provided mafe’
passage "on any boat trip he wanted to make to Cuba,"
The subject told MM T-2 that he would assist him in
arranging G-2 approved "family runs" if MM T-2 would
perform certaln tasks for the subject in the U mlted
States. (W) - -

m
L=
o
3G

The subject rep@rtedly said he had bz2en dirscted

by the Cuban Government to astablish a group in Miami for

- reportedly would furnish the

the purpose of conducting an infiltration effort Taea

plan, as explained by_tne sunject, was to imt mr&: MM =1

in mounting an operation which supposedly would involivs

1) the 1nf11urat1nn of the subjsct and his group intoe

Cuba and 2) the exfiltration of ';pwa 1m"hrtant government

and rebel army dissidents from Cuba, The Cuban Cﬂva°“W~r

hge t with sufficilent infor-
M “ul that the group had

=3
mation and deocuments to conv1n5z
CCess to perb@n« in Cuba who

reliable contact with, and =2
wished to defect.(u)

The subject stat ed that should M¥ Tl
undertake the venture, Cuban G2 offlrlsis %@”-i
warned, and hc«pfuﬂw,hdh reraonnel ana S“ly oy sh

ii w.,:‘l.( e o
¢ forae
?'L

.Uz 4‘.’[*

involved would be capfurnjocu)

Docld:34517392 Page 3



MWV 64954

@

MM 105-14883

In discussing the 1niiltrat10ﬂ group, t
mentioned tws former ewployess of MY T-1 as p@ssible recryit

- These . persons ara.id@m%ified as folliows: | >

ADOLFO EGRGES GALIND 0, also known as "”alﬂegos
INS Number Al2 878A680. - i

He was born March 7, 1942, at Rancho Veloz, Lss
Villas Province, Cuba. He is described as Caucasian, black
hair, brown eyes, 5’8", 150 pounds, and his address as of
December, 1964, was 1046 Northwest Third Streset, Miami.

' JOSE BENITO CLARK SANCHEZ, also known as
Orlando Garcia Sanches, '
INS Number Al2 480 548.

He was born July 6, 1940, at Havana, -Cuba and

is described as Caucasizn, black halr brown eyes 5'9”,

169 pounds, and his address as of Mareh 1964, was 1836
Northwest 7th Court, Mlﬂml ' :

MM T-1 advised that EPIFANIO ROMERO DuLC’U@ Was
also known as "Pichi' and held INS Nygymber Al3 ‘108 636, He
was born January 21, 1936, at Candelaria, Pinar del Rio
Province, Cuba. HJ W3S descr1bed as Caucaslang trown hair,
brown eyes, 576", 160 pounds. He reportedly recei ved enly
three years of formal education and while in Cuba worked as
a farmer, His addrsss as of June, 1967, was 10530 Northwest
First Street, Miami, and he was a2lsoc a former cmulwwgg ot
MM T-1. | |

MM T=1 3lso stzted thst MA T2 was = formar

employea of this zgency and then beiieved to be out of

the United States, MW T-1 stated he was axpectad to
return to the Miami area within 2 short fime. -

: On January 9, 1988, iy T- 2?'a Cuban refugee
and a resident of leml, Florida, since 19561, wss located
and 1nt9rv1ewed by Special Agsnts of the ?ei@ral Buresy
of Investigation. Hs fur iished tu° f“llurlﬁb information:

" Docld:34517392 Page 9
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The source met EPIFANIO ROMEHD DELCADO, also known
as "Pichi" Romero, and ancother Cuban refugge im-anml in
about 1967 c¢r 1583 and has mxlﬁ ained infresquent C@ntact
with him since that time, ROVERD is from Candelaria,

Pirar del Rio Province, Cuwu, and is married to HILDA,
last name unknown, who still resides in Cuba. The source
described EPIFANIO zas a pevson of little education who has
a strong aversion to any type of work and constantly srokes
cigars and "plays the big shot."” ROMERD is a white mals
Cuban, ag= about 33, 5'8%, 160 pounds, thick black hair,
dark eyes, and round face. He drives a 1954 Ford Mustang
automobile., He resides at the apartmeat of ADOLFO BORZES
GALINDO, 1030 Northwest First Strest, Miami, another Cubzan
refugee and close frierd of ROVERD. Also residing in this
apartment are the mother and sister. of BOR3IES,

. EPIFANIO ROMERO iz not employed at the preQQLw
time but was recently employed at a doll facteory in Miami.
He is on parole, having been rescently relessed after having
served three months of a fifieen-month sentence for Asssult
Upon a Federal Officer. This incident occurred in about
February, 1967, when ROMERO was involived with others in s
shooting 1nc1dent with United States Customs off the
Florida coast. The incident occcurred during the last of
a number of unauthorized bozt trips 1o Cuba by ROMERC over
the past few years.’' It is the scurce's understanding that
one of the conditions of ROUZRD's parole is that he not
again attempt to travel to Cuba by bosat. :

The source had plamned & clandestine boat trig
to Cuba in November, 1967, in ordsr to attempt t¢ rescue
a friend of his in hiding in Havana. This friend is JUSE
LUIS FORNELL-JACINTO, also k“ﬁﬁﬂ as "Piquili,"” & Cuban
refugee who had besn intercepted by the Cubans during a
clandestine trip to Cubz nd who nas been in hiding since
early 1967, The source was unsuccessful in his attewnpt
to rescue FORNELL, '

About the middle of Novemrber, 1967, at arcund
2:00 A.M., ROMERD came to the home of the scurce and
advised that he had recently received a letter from Cula
which w2s sent by diplomatic poeuch to the "Ouecheslovakisn
EmbassyYin New L@IS” (scurce noted he was probably refer-

ring to the Czecheslovzkian ¥issicn to the United Naticns), Pﬁl

NV 64954 o
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Thig letter was in answaer to a2 preavious lettar £r0m ROMERO
to the Cuban Governmwent., RCEERD showed the scurce a type-
written, one-page leltter wioich ipsirgcted him to determins
and /report upon the activities of the following:

! : - | 4, 3 *

/ 1. NYANUDEL ARTIME and the Nicaraguan problem,

r
|

2. RAMON FONT, who has explosives of
Comandos L (a1t1~F§SWBO organizztion
in Mizmi).

3. FELIX PELAEZ, mamager of the 7-11 food
store at the corner of Northwest 27th
Avenue and 17th Strest, Miami,.

According to the scurce, the letter also contained
an instruction in the last parsgraph to call the writesr at a
certain time, time not recalled by the socurce. The source
said, however, this time was written in military style, for
example, 1330, znd the source could not recall if a day or
date was me ﬂtluned The letter was unsigned, as best the
source could recall.

The source stated that EPIFANIO explained that
the letter had besn sent to him from a Cuban in New York
through whom he had made contact with the Cubkan Governmsnt,
He said he had been instructed by this person to form a
clandestine greoup ¢f five persons, composed of himself,
the source, ALFREDD BORCES GALINDOQ, JOSE BENITO CLARK
SANCHEZ and JOSE LUIS FuRmEL.anCENWG, Althouzrh the iast
named individwual is in Cuba, he is to be taken into the
group vpon his return to Miami,

[

According to the plauw as outlined by RBOMERO to
the source, ROMERC wowuld meke a trip to Cuba, where he
would be fhrﬁlsh d cesrtain documents from ranhing officials
in the Cupvar Covernment indicating their dissatizfaction with
the Cuban Government and a willingness to cooperate with the
United States. With thess documsants in hand, ROVERO would
return to the Unitad Statt ) gmpt to interest ¥¥ T-1
in this informaticn,

2

‘D

&5
ATL
o
(%
rH-'

According t¢ the
that he would atismpt to int
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p]

1-

infiitration effort irlo Cuta in which the participants
would be arrvesztesd, but only 12510“*F¢ that re would at cemnt
to interest MM T-1 in the possible defection of some
1m“@ru¢nv Cuban Coveraneprt officials based ¢n the docu-
men}m furshished to him for this purpose.

; According to the source, ROMERDO stated he
hoped to be paid by boin the Cuban and United States
Governments at the same time 3nd to thus solve his

financial prodblems.

According to the source, ROMERD stated he hzad
already discusged this plan with JOSE BENITO CLARK SANCHEZ
and althcugh he did not mention having talked with ADOLFO
BORGES, the source aszsumed he had also discussed details
of the plan with BORGES since they are exitremely close
friends and rsside togetﬁera

The source stated that ROMERO requested that he.
take him, ROMERDO, with source to Cuba on his next trip in
order that he coculd obtain these documents and initiate
this plan. Althouzh the source agreed to do 30, he sub-
sequently left for Cuba within a few days without ROMEFD
and retursned to Miami in mid-Dzcember, 1967. During a
later contact with ROVEHRG, the source exolained to him
that he had not taken him because ROYVERO was on parcle
and the source feared he might get into trouble with ths
authorities.

Ix S\‘:

The source fuerther sdvised that in genersl
conversation with one MANUEL CHAMISO, 435 Southwest 4th
Streef, Miami, surervisor at the doll factory whare ROVERD
recently worked, he had datsrmirsd that ROYERD had made
twe tyips to New York City in ¥ovember end Decemser, 19467,
According to CHAMIZS, ROMERO hed sa2id he was making these
trips in an sffcrt t@ obtain 2 beat to travel to Cuba.

The scurce stated he was of the opinicn that
ROMERD holds no leyalty o the Cuban CToverament and 1s
not a Conmmunist, bot iz sirictly an ooportunist wio would

do anything for money.

On Jarwary €, 126s, STEPHEN CEURKAS, FTfCLCtEth
Agent, United Sta t@a Custows Service, Mizawil, advised that

NVY 64954 | 24
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EPTFANIO BOGERD TELZADD was invelved in 4 shooting incident
with the United States toms near Key Biscayne, Florida,
on Februvary 23, 19 Iviag two boats with identifica-
tion numbers FD 3340F and FL 14624E. According to CSUKAS,
ROVERD was subscguently found guilty in Tnited States
District Court, Miami, of Assavlt Upon a Federal Officer
and ¢n May 5, 1967, was sentenced to fiftgen months in
priscn., He wzs subsaquently released on parocle after

having served thres months of Tthis sentence.

CSUXAS advised that a source close to ROMERO
had stated on Januayry 7, 1968, that ROMERD had been in
telepnonic contact in December, 1967, with scmeone At
New York City, telephone number 795-6287. CSUKAS stated
his source was not aware of the identity of this individuzl
in New York.

On Janusry 26, 1968, WILLIAM R, ENNIS, Scscurity
Supervisor, Nsw York Telephone Company, 104 Broad Street,
New York, New York, sdvised SA FBANK J. MEYERS that tele-
phone numbar 765-6287 is listed to RICARDO LEZZANO, 515
West 171st Street, New York, Naw York. This telephone
was connecited on Octover 15, 1964. He stated that rpo
credit information was available concerning LEZZANO,

On February 8, 1968, MM T-2 was recontacted
by Special Agents of the Federal Bursau of Investiga-
tion and he advised he had obltained no additional infor-
mation concerning the =subject's contacts with CIS and
had had no further contact with the subject since he was
last interviewed by FBI Agents. MM T-2 advised at this
time that he had rever known the subject to use drugs or
to deal in drugs.

On February 8, 1268, STEPHEN (USUKAS, above,
advised he had recsived some infermsation indicating -
the subject wis possibly sngaged in the iwporting of
narcotics into the Tnited States. Additionally, he
stated he had been in covtact with a soures who was

close to the subject who had indicsied the subject

was definitely under the ccentrol of Cuban -2 but had

not been able to gszure rositive svidsiocs to thig effect,
CSLKAS stated his scurce vas with the subject on

?
Christmas EBve, Dlecembar 24, 1967, at which time the

MVY 64954
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5sub3eet entered & Westera Union office in Miami snd sen’ a

telegram, His source chserved the subject sign the telegram
w1th the name "RENE.” This was about 11:30 A.M. After the
subject sent this telegram, the source left the area and
was/ not aware if the subject sent additional telegrams.
CSUKAS stated he subsequently had contacted Western Union
and cbtained copies of all telegrams, three in number, sent
on 'December 24, 1967, signed "RENE," and he made thebe
copies avallable to tne FBI.

The first telegram was hand-printed and time
stamped at 11:29 A.M., and reads as follows:

"To RENE TORRE, BL-321, Constancia
Gardens, Ponce, Puerto Rico. Felicidades

y Carinos. Los Recordamos. Besos.
/S/ PUCHA, RENE, RENECITO, PUCHITA.,"

The message is translated as '"Greetings'and love.

We remember you. Kisses." The sender was shown as '"RENE"

(last pame illegible) (possibly TORRE), 1151 Southwest 24th E

- Avenue. Miami, telephone 444;5026 -

The second telegram is handwrltten and tlme s*amped
11:39 A.M., and reads as follows: : -

""To GLORIA TEJEDA, 23 entre D y E 659,

Apto. 202, Vedado, Habana, Cuba. Fe11c1dadea
Recordandolos.'Estamos bien, Besos.

/s/ MARIANO, RENE, PAPY, FAMILIA.,"

~ This message is traanslated as, "Greetings. Remember-
ing you. We are well. Kisses." The sender was' shown as.
MARIANO TEJEDA, 1151 Southwest 1lth Terrace, Miami; tele-

.phone 444-5026.

The third telegram is handwrltten and tlme srazp
also at 11: 39 A.M., and reads. as follow

"T'o MELBA TEJEDA ‘Mzceo 167 intezrior,
Holguin, Orlentv, Cuba. Felicidades.
Recordandoles mukho, Estazmos bien.,

' Carincsa todos. Bescs. /s/ MARIAND,

'RENE, PAPY Y FAMILIA," R

-1z -

o
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This meSsage is translated as, ﬂGreetings - We

| remember you well., We are well. Love to all. KlSSE“ "

The sender wis shown as MARIANO TEJEDQ 1151 Southwest
11th Terrace, telephone 444.--5026. : '

. CSUKAS coald not furnish any 1nformatlon as to
the significance of the above messages or if, in fact

any one of them wss actually written by the subJectl

It is to be noted the sender of all the above

~messages furnished the same telephone number and house
- number, but used different names .and street addresses.

Bresser's Cross Reference Telephone Directory
for Miami shows telephone number 444-5026 is ‘actually
listed to one JULIO GUTIERREZ, retired, wife CONNIE,
1867 Southwest 17th Terrace, Miami. A‘callrto this
number revealed no one-named "RENE" was known'there{

" On February 23 1968, MM T-3, who is identical

w1th the above- mentloned source of U.. S Customs Agent
CSUKAS, furnished the following 1nformat10n

MM T=3 has known EPIFAVTO ROMERO DELGAUO'about
two years. ROMERO has lived in the apartwent of ADOLFO
BORGES GALINDO, 1050 Southwest First Street, Miami, for

about one year and reportedly pays $40 per month renu to

BORGES. ROMERO owns a 1965 black Mustang automcbile and
is currently unemployed. He was previously.employed as
a butcher at a Cuban grocery store called "Oso Blanco'
on West Flagler Street, Miami, for about two weeks prior

‘to his arrest on March 23, 1967, for assaulting a federal

officer. The subject was sentenced in early May, 1967,
to 15 months in prison and was released on parole in
August, 1967, after having served three months, The
subject has not bean employed since his release from
prison. | : B '

MM T-3 first began:to suspeet the subject was
in contact with Cuban G=2 while ha was still in prison.
In about June, 19567, MM T-2 observed a letter sent to

~the subject from Cubrs which lettsr had been sent via
Costa Rlca_ The letter, wnlch was urslﬂned - stated

ST

o
27
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f"theY" were ready to talk to the subgect and requested that

he let them know where he could meet them in Florida. The

~author of the letter stated he understocd the subject

couid not leave the state of Florida for more than five -
days because of his. problem and therefore, they were ready
to/meet him somewhere in Florida. MM T-2 advised the sub-
ject received this letter at the Federal Correctional
Instltutlon Eglin Air Force Base, Fort Walton Beach,
Florida, where he was incarcerated.

MM T-3 explained that the subject had been free.

. on bail while awaiting trial from March until May, 1967,

and had been unable to leave Florida during this period.
The source theorized this letter from Cuba was in answer
to a letter written by the subgect durlng this perlod

| On a later occasion, while the subject was still
in prison, MM T-3 was v151t1ng the home of JOSE QUINTANA,

a butcher at the "Oso Blanco," who is well acquainted

with the subject. The telephone rang and was answered .
by MM T-3. The caller identified himself as "MONTES DE
OCA" and asked to speak with EPIFANIO ROMERO. MM T-3
advised the caller ROMERO was not there, after which the

~caller hung up.

: After ROMERO was released from priscn 1n about
August, 1967, according to information furnished the source
by ADOLFO BORGES the subject began receiving regular calls
late at night from one "MONTESDE OCA" from New York., These
calls were received at the home of BORGES. RORGES indicated
to the source that he had never overheard aubJech: cCoNver-
satlons since EPIFANIO talksed in prlvate, :

N In about October, 1967, the subject made a trip
to New York over a we=sk end. He made a second such trip.
on about December 22, 1967, and returned on December 23,
1967. 1In a subsequent conversation with MM T-3, the sub-
Jject stated he had been in New York City., MM T-3 advised
that during early 1958, the subject had refused to accept -
calls from MONTE DE OCA at the home cf BORGES but folliow-
ing receipt of these calls, the subject drove to the
Segundo Rancho Luna Restaurant zt 22nd Avenue and West

- Flagler Terrace, where he mh1bed for a call dt the publlﬁ

telephone booth behind this res*aurantqv»

- 14 -
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A few days before his trip on December 22, 1267,
the subject received $75 by money order from New York in
the mail. According to information provided by ADOLFO

- BORGES, BORGES' mother was present when the subject opened

the letter and she saw the New York postmark, as well as
the $75 money order. This money order was subsequently
cashed by the sabgect at the "Oso Blanco " :

MM T-2 advised that the subJect was bellevad to
have received another large sum of money, over $200, on
February 2, 1968. - : '

MM T-3 advised the subJect was arrested about
February 16, 1968, by the Miami police, at which time he
was riding w1th—his girl friend, ZETA, who is employed at
Burdine's downtown department store, at the cosmetics
counter. ROMERO was charged with drunken driving and
driving'w1thout a license and he reportedly posted $300
bond in cash. The source believed that ROMERO gave the
wrong name to the police, since he later advised JULIA
ALVAREZ, 330 Southwest 30th Avenue, mother of another
girl friend of the subject, NILA ALVAREZ ‘of the fact tna*
he had used another name at the time of thls arrest,

MM T-3 advised that about six weeks prlor to
this interview, JOSE LUIS FORNELL wrote his father from
Cuba and stated he had been in hiding for over six months
and wanted to return to the United States. .FORVELL's
father contacted the subject and he agreed to try to rescue
FORNELL. The subject thereafter met with STEVE CSUEKAS,

U. S. Customs Agent, and requested his permission tc travel

to Cuba and attempt to rescue FORWELL. CSUKAS told him he
could not authorize such a- trip and particularly, could not
authorize the departure of the qﬂbgect while he was on
parole, :

Regardlng thls prooosed trlo the subgecb related
to MM T-3 that he kad hoped to go to Cuba and ccntact z
particular G-2 official with whom he was well acquainted
and to "recruit him" to work for ¥M T-1, the U. S. Govern-
ment agency. After this, the subject'planned to return to-

. the United States and obtain money from M¥ T-1 for ihis
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‘information. According to MM T-3, the-subject did not state

he had been instructed by the Cubans to do this and did not
mention any contact in connection with this plan with MARIO
ANDRES ROMERO ARIAS, JOSE BENITO CLARKX SANCHEZ or ADOLFO
BORGES GALINDO. MM T-3 stated he did not feel the subject

‘'would confide in these three individuals because they are

violently anti- CASTRO and antl communist.

MM T-3 further stated that although the subgeut
had not told him he had been instructed by the Cubans to
carry out the above-mentioned plan, it was the theory of

MM T- 3 that the subgect had been SO 1nstructed

MM T—3<adv1sed he d1d'not know the subject to
be a user of drugs or to be involved in the trafficking
of drugs, although he was known to be associated with

- JESUS ALVAREZ, a well-known narcotics pusher.

“_On March 1, 1968, STEPHEN CSUKAS, U. S. Customs,
Miami, made available a copy of a Western Union money order

message received by the subject from -New York. CSUKAS stated

this message had been obtained by him from a source close to
the subject on February 27, 1968, According to his source,
ROMERO received a $200 mcney order with this message on
February 26, 1968. The message is as follows:

"NUMBER NQB 003 10:17 A.M. EST.

To EPIFANIA ROMERO, 1050 NW 1st .
Street, Apartment 3, Miami, Florida.
The money order paid you herewith is’
from JULIAN at New York, New York,

and included the folloulng message:
'Saludos M

On March 1, 1968 PAUL MUIR, Western Union office,
Miami, advised that;the nuﬂber "NQB. 005” is the designation
for a Western Union branch cffice located at 346 West 34th
Street, New York, New York. S R -

Inquiry at the above'New York Western Union

. office determined the original of the above telegram is

maintained at Minneapolis, Minnesota. On April 3, 1968,

18 -
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frecdrds;of the Money Order Audit Bureau, Western Union

Telegram Company, Minneapolis, Minnesota, were found to
contaln an orlglnal application for a money order dated

-:February 26, 1968, in the amount of $200, payable to
. EPIFANIO ROMERO Apartment 3, 1050 Northwest First Street

M1am1 ‘Florida. The sender on the application is shown
as JULIAY MONTES, 207 West 113th Street, New York, New York,

and the only message with the money order WaSs "Saludo~,"

Western Union records also contaln an orlglnal

draft, number FS 25199, dated February 26, 1968, in the

amount of $200, payable to EPIFANIA ROMERO. . The original
application and draft are malhtalned at the Money Order

~ - Audit Bureau

N 64954

The or1g1na1 application and draft, should they

-be needed for prosecutive purposes, may be obtained'only

upon the issuance of a subpoena duces tecum, which should
be directed to the manager of the Western Unlon ofilce in’

~the 01ty where prosecutlon 'is had.

MM T-4, a Cuban National who has re81ded in the

Unlted States for a number of years, and who is well

acquainted with the subject, furnlshed the following
1nformat10n on April 4, 1968: o o A

MM T-4 met the subJect in 1964 when the subJect
and informant were together in a training camp of the
Junta Revolucionzria Cubana (Cuban Revolutionary Board)
(JURE), an anti-CASTRO organization, which camp was located
near Tampa, Florida. The subject, in about 1965, began
making "family runs' to Cuba and had no difficulty until.
February, 1967, when he was arrested znd sentenced to 15
months following an altercation with U. S. Customs Agency.
The subject served three months of this 15-month sentence
and was released in about August, 1967, when he returned
to live in Miami. : ' S

Accordlng to MM T-4,-the subject apprcached him
in December, 1967, and advised him of his contacts with
an 1nd1v1dua1 in New York connected with the Cuban G-2.

~ According to the subject’'s story, this individual called

on numerous occasions, identifying himself first as - .
"JULIAN" and later as "MONTES DE OCA." He persuaded

- 17 -
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the subject to come to Vew York and sent him money. for this
tr1p

- The flrst such trlp to New York by the subgect o
of which MM T-4 was aware occurred about the end of Decem-

ber, 1967, At this time, the subject received $100 from

his New York contact and purchased-a_ticket to New York
in the name of ADOLFO BORGES, believed by the source to
be a friend of the subject. Subject on this occasion was

‘driven to the airport by JOSE BENITO CLARX SANCHEZ, a

Cuban National and friend of the subject. ROMERO remained
in New York over a week 2nd and contacted MM T-4 upon his
return to Miami. ROMERO related that he had been met by

~a Cuban at a designated spot in New York, after which they

had entered several taxis and a movie theat r in an effort
to assure they were not being followed. MM T-4 had no
details as to how they met or where they finally talked.
According to the subject, the Cuban in New York asked the
subject if he wanted to work for Cuban G-2 and the subgect
gave him 2 noncommital reply. ROMERO indicated to MM T-4
the Cuban G-2 official desired information concerning the
operatlons of MM T-1, the U. S. Government agency. '

‘MM T-4 stated the subject's second trip to New
York was. sometime in February, 1968, exact date unknown
to him. On this occasion, ROMERO was driven to the Mismi .
Airport by ADOLFO BORCES and it was the informant's under-
standing that ROMERO had been sent several hundred dollars

., by the G-2 official in New York prior to his departure.
MM T-4 stated he had no information as to how long the

subject remained in New York on this occasion but believed
that he returned sometime during early March. According to

information provided by the subject to MM T-4, the subjeét”s;--

New York contact identified himself on this occasion as
JESUS JIMENEZ, First Secretary of the Cuban Mission to the

~ United Nations (CMUN), and member of the Departamento de
‘Seguridad del Estzdo {Cuban Department of State Security)

(DSE). He reportedly offered to send the subject to Cubag'
where he would be placed in contact with DSE officizls.

‘'The subject reportedlywnq told he weculd be contacted by
vtelephone after hlS return to Mlaml concernlng this matter;

MM T 4 stated that abOLt a week ago, the subject
recelved a call from his New &ork Cubﬁn coptact in %hlch

Docld:34517392 Page 20
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he was authorized to make the trip to Cuba. ROMERO now
wants to make a "family run" to Cuba in effort to bring
out relatives '0of several Cuban refugees here in the
United States, none of whom are aware of his Cuban G-2
contacts. The subject has a number of legitimate con-
tacts in New York who are interested in having their
relatives brought to the United States from Cubs and

has a number of letters in his possession from these
Cubans. - He is currently attempting to locate a boat

to make this trip. MM T-4 advised that he has no infor-
mation and has been furnished no information by subject
to the effect that he had been instructed by the Cubans
to "penetrate'" any United States Government agency.uﬁ)

MM T-4 advised he feels ROMERO holds no loyalty
for the Cuban Government or for democratic principles of
the United States Government but is an opportunist who
would work for the one who would pay him the most money.
MM T-4 also advised that he is of the opinion subject has
confided in no one except himself, MM T-4, concerning his
Cuban G-2 contacts(&x>

On April 3, 1968, MM T-=1 advised that the subject
had contacted this agency, exact date of contact noct o
revealed, and had furnished the following infdrmation:<ﬁ1>

-ROMERO advised MM T-1 that during November,
1967, he received a long distance telephone call from
a man who identified himself only as "MONTE DE ORO." This
man asked ROMERO to come to New York and "talk business”
with him. He offered to provide ROMERO with funds neces-
sary for the trip from Miami to New York. ROMERO accepted
the offer and in late November,; he received a $300 money
order and instructions for the trip to New York. He
traveled by Eastern Airlines to New York and once in
New York, he was instructed to proceed to 116th Stireet
an North River Drive in Manhattan, where he was met by
an individual who identified himself as JULIAN HERNANDEZ
or GONZALEZISlThe individual also identified himself as
the originator of the long distance telephone call znd
as a member of the DSE and CMUN.SAROMERO described the
individual as a Cuban male, 5°'6", 28 toc 30 years old,
hair cut short but full, eyes brown, weight 140 pounis,
complexion light, spoke good English. :

R Edr s
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ROMERO advised MM T-1 that during the firSt
meeting, he was asked if he desired to work for the Cuban

- G-2. He claimed he did not commit himself but asked what

was in it for him financially. He did not receive an
answer and was told he would be advised at a later date.
During the first meeting, ROMERO was questioned about his
previous employment in the United States and about several
individuals in the Miami area. He claimed to MM T-1 that
he denied any previous a55001at10n with any United States
Government agency and denied know1ng any of +he 1nd1v1duals
named. (u) | S

ROMERO stated he returned to M1am1 after the _
1n1t1a1 meeting and did not hear from anyone until early .
February, 1968, at which time he received another long
distance telephone call from the same individual. He

"was again ianstructed to travel to New York and meet_with'

the caller. He departed for New York on March 9, 1968.

- In New York he met the same individual and was taken to

a hotel, name and address unknown, y ere the individual
1dent1f1ed himself as JESUS JIMEVEZ and proched an
identification card bearing that name: and show1ng him
to be a member of the CMUN, ' S

During this second meeting, according to
information provided MM T-1 by ROMERO, he was again
questioned about his prev1ous employment in.the United -
States and certain persons in the Miami area. He again
claimed to have denied any association with any United
States Government agency or acquaintance with any of the
persons named. ROMERO said he was asked if he was pre-=
pared to take a trip to Cuba and meet with certain mem-
bers of Cuban G-2, possibly RAMIRO VALDE3, head of Cuban

G-z, Answering in the affirmative provided the pay was

NMW&@&#
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right and proper arrangements were made for the trip,
ROMERO was assured he would be contacted in the near future
concerning this matter. The meeting was termlndted and
ROMERO returned to Miami on March 11, 1968. ROMERD indi-

cated he had been provided $200 for this second trip. (L)

On his first trip to New York, ROMERQ stated
he traveled under the nzme of ADOLFO BORQES On his
second trip, he traveled under the name of .QSE ALFEEDO

VGALINDO. He said he used the alias becausz he is. on (;A)
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probatlon and the terms of hlS probation do not permlt
his travel out of the state of Florida. ROMERO explained
that/he got into trouble with the U. S. Coast Guard and
U. S Customs about two years ago and tried to flee from :
them - In the chase, shots were exchanged and ROMERD was
flnally caught. He was later convicted and sentenced tc

- two years in the penitentiary but was paroled after having

served three months. He stated it was after he was paroled
that he received his first telephone call from the Cuban
G-2 off1c1a1 in New York. () :

ROMERO stated that after the second meeting
above, he decided he should speak with some United States

Government agency concerning his meetings in New York and

thus contacted MM T-1. ROMERO indicated willingness to
continue the association with Cuban G-2 and ‘to work with .
the United States Government in this matter. MM T-2
advised ROMERO was told this matter relates to the
internal security of the United States and is the

‘responsibility of the FBI. He was told to bring.alii

the information available to him in this matter to the
immediate attention of the FBI_and further contact mlth

MM T-1 was dlscouraged \y)

MM T-1 further advised on April 3, iéasg'théé"
on March 22, 1968, ROMERO contacted MM T-1 by telephone

- and d1sclosed the follow1ng 1nformat10n QA)

ROMERO advised that on March 20, 1968, he received
a long distance telephone call from his Cuban G-2 contacf

.in New York. The caller ingquired if ROMERO was ready to

make a trip to Cuba and ROMERO advised the caller he did -
not as yet have a boat for the planned trip and needed

- financial assistance for the purchase of a boat.. ROMERO

was advised that he would again be contacted within eight

"~ days for further instructions and possible financial

assistance. During the course of this conversation, the
caller informed ROMERO that the stage was set for hlm in

" Cuba and provided a telephone number and name for ROMERO
“to call upon his arrival in Cuba. (1) ¢ .

,,,,,,
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ROMERO advised MM T-1 that in the absence of
any interest or instructions from this agency, he was
continuing the contact and would keep MM T-1 informed
of any developments., (L)

MATERIAL IN SUBJECT'S POSSESSION

On March 9, 1968, MM T-1 made available certain
material which was in possession of the subject on that
date. This material consisted of the following items,
translated from Spanish where applicable:

Py
o

e
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ITEM 1¢

"July 31, 1967

"Mr, EPIFANIO RONERO
1050 N,V, 1 St., Apt. 3
Miami, Florida

"Epifanio we received your letter, asking to discuss some-
thing of great importance for both and on our part, we
are ready to listen to the ques tlons which bother you,

"We feel you should set the conditions for the
interview, telling us where and how to handle it., Ve do
not know about your possibilities, but we will give you
sone ideas, and you can see if they are workable, If
you have any differences, say so,.

"Within the possibilities which we see, is that
of going to Cuba or another country clandestinely; this,
logically, is something you should decide, Your trip to
Cuba would mean a permit to remain S5 days, and then you
would have to go back, Before carrying cut this or any
other plan, you should wait for our approval,

"However we manage to have our talk, first you should |

write us clearing up certain questions; i, e., what is the
concrete problem you want to discilzs, Is it a pelgonal
problem, a report, what kind, etc., :

"You can write us at the address we are giving you,
telling us, in a general way, without including anything
which might compromise you, the_things you want to say.

"You can send the letter to: Santos Montes de Oca
Calle 54 #5419, e/45 y 47, Harianao, 13%1

"Saludos,

"/c‘/Reno n@
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ITEM 2:

V. B, Garcia

Generalisimo 50 3 "' |
Alfaz del Pi (Alicante) October 25, 1967

“"For Captain Romero
Miami

"My dear Friend:

"I received your letter of the 15th, although I
think it came by chance, because the address you used is
not complete, To avoid future problems, I am enclosing an
envelopz showing the proper address, L051ng nail could
alter our plans, and that should not be -

%I wrote to RODRIGUIZ® father, and I think it odd
that I received no answer; if you know him, or meet him,
please ask him to scnd me a note, for my peace of mind, I
wrote him at the address which Manolito gave me, P,0, Box 12057,
I suppose my letter was not lost, Now I want to know about
the notion they sent to the Judge, ' -

"I received no reply from Bilbao, either., I sent
news to his old home on Miami Beach, as he suggested to ne,
Tell him to write and give me his new addreua.

¥I also want you to telephone the wife of Campbell,
Mrs, Florence, 757-75.,64; she lives at 250 N, W, 43 St, I
think that if our friend is not home yet, he should be
arriving soon, VWhat I waut is to have news that everybody
is in good health, '

"] am attaching a- llut of boohs which my nephew
needs, e 1is studying advanced math; these are books which
are not published.in Spain, The bookshOp'will ship them
directly to him; they know more about mailing such things,

I think they should cost about $30,00, If you don®t have

“enough money to pay for them, see if B11bap can spare the

money, -

'‘There has been no zanswer from New York yet. This
doctor, like almost all doctors, was born tired, and you
have to keep after him to 1em1nd him, swhich peoole of our
character don®t like to do, Ve like to count on ourselves,
first, and above all, If you think it would be useful,

tell n° only 1f your present plan is work ableﬁequot, or if

\oz/ JEJ
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"you nead my help or advice in any sense, Possibly it would
be better to wait until we are nearer, but finally, you
are the cne who has to decide about your owvn novements,
f orget that the future belongs to us.

Don't
Don®t lose it by
acting too hastily.,

"I think that during the first two weeks in

Décember, I will be ready to start my return trip to South
or Central Americ&; you will know in time,

I &m resolving
all ny problems, My steps are firm, g

"Don't hesitate in consulting me about your doubts,
Regards, and an abrazo

" /s/GARCIA," )

" G
I

-5
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ITEM 3

"V, B. GARCIA
Generalisimo 50 - | o
Alfaz del Pi (Alicante) "Decemker 20, 1967
! | . "For E, Romero
' Miami

vMy dear Friend:

- "{ have been waiting in vain for an answer to my
letter of October 25th, I even thought it might have been
lost, but since it was not returned to me, I have finally
decided that you are bzing a little lazy about writing,

YWe are approaching the season when everybody in
the world wants to receive news from any place, I send
you ny regards, and I hope that you are keeping your
spirits up and are ready for anything, as a fighting man
should be,

"I was disagreeably surprised to have & letter
returned which I wrote to Hector‘“about 3 months ago., I
am sending it to you, in caseiyou have a chance to loca te
bhim and give it to him,

YAlso, in my previous letter, I asked you to get
some technical books for a relative of mine, I don®t know
whether or not it is convenient for you to spend the 23 or
30 dollars we think they will cost, and have the bookshop
send them directly to my nephew, Until ve hear from you,

I don't know what to tell the student, I am interested

in helping him; he is a genius, and we rnust help as much as

we can; he has been offered a scholarship in Cznada, and he
needs thesze books to help in his studies of nuclear pHys1cs°
People like you and me are the kind who should help enthusiastic,
pure young men, If you need anything, don®t hesitate to call

on ne, -

NV 64954
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"I am running into some difficulty about traveling
again, but I am sure I can handle it, During the second
part of January, I am sure I will have nevs for you. I
already have the map in my hand, :

"Tell me how you are getting along, and if you
are becoaning more patient, . .

"I hope you have the best pOSOible ho11day season,
although I can understand that your '"Cuban sorrow' will not
pexrnit you to_be really happy. However, we men have-imagina-
tion to be used when neede and we huvo to make up in
dreamns what we lachi in reallty. '

"WRITE ME IMMEDIATELY; don®t let the thread be
broken, Tell me about Campkell, is he there, or about

Rodriguez, if you know anything, Regards to Dona Nila, ("

and to you, the greatest afiection with an abrazo from
your good frlend :

n/s/Garcia," T(SJ)

C Docld: 34517392 Page 29
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ITEM 4:

"v.|B, Garcia | t§>

Generalisino 50
Alfaz del Pi (Alicante) "January 27, 1968

i

3

"For Epifanio Romero
1050 N,V, lst St., Apt. 3
Miami, Florida

"My dear Captain and friend:

i | thG received your letter of the 17th, which I
am &ang Jﬁrinb.

"Actually, in the month of January, many important
men vere born, men mentionad in history, and men still talked
about, as for exemple, Marti, you and me, Two things dis-
tinouiﬂh p2ople born und"“ the sign of Capricorng tenacity
and loyalty, and with such qualitleq, one never knows where
he nsay reach. : '

"I also recelved your New Year'®s card, You said
you vere going to send the books for my nephew, I wish you
would tell me if you already ordered them at the bookstore
or not, and if you nzed any money., It is hard to find
"gre°n" here, but I could scrape up %5 or 30, if it is
necessary, I am also writing Hector fodﬂy, ashinﬁ him to
give you a hand in this matter, if you need it

"I wish you would tell me what happened with RODRIGUEZ; ?§J
he shouldn®t delay in resolving his ituatlo“. I received no
answer from his father, when I wrote., Don'*t forget that if
the tean is forred whlch is almost cortaln our goals will -
make the crowds yell..,c..o.

"Because you are a Cuban, audacious and romantic,
nobody can hold you back, and you will have to face your
future, even though it hurts those SO0Bs, Those ¢0 days (and
90 nights) should always be present in your heart, to keep,
it hard. But I don't have to remind you of anythln 2cause
men like us usually spesk only once, -

"Don't be discouraged by anything; if it is necesgsary,
vork, carramba, there will come a day when you have land
" enough to_bury an army (with just one cross per caballeria),

W 64954 | | ~28§ - uy S-EGR'H

el AR TFINDY Dagyee



MM 105-14883

"Write me again whenever you like; my affairs are
delayed a bit because of the papsrs, but the time is coning,
regardless, . . : '

%“So long, an abrazo from your true friend,

'"/s/Garcia"

MWV 64954
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1t is noted Items 2, 3 énd'4' above, were .
accompanied by three envelopes containing Spanlsh
postage and postmarked Spain. These envelopes were

‘addressed to "EPIFANIO ROMERO-DELGADO, 1050 N.W. First

Street, Apartment 3, Miami, Florida, USA " and con-
tained the return address of '"V. B. GARCIA Generallslmo |

50, Alfaz del Pi (Alicante), Spaln

One half sheet of paper contalnlng the f0110w1ngfh

typewrltten note, as translated:

~ "NOTE FOR THE BOOKSTORE

Author - Title of Books '~ publisher

W. B. Thompson AN INTRODUCTION TO PLASMA  Pergamon Press
. | PHYSICS -
Beno Gutemberg INTERNAL CONSTITUTION OF Dover
THE EARTH | | |
Edouard Goursat A COURSE IN MATHEMATICAL Dover

"ANALYSIS (3 volumes)
""Send to:
Jaime Barcelo

. Av, Perez Galdos, 116 ap 26,
Valencia - 8 - ' :

Spain."

It is noted thls 1tem was 1ncluded in the envelone
W1th Item 2 above. - .

. Docld:34517392 Page 32
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ITEM 6-

A A—— —— ———

A carbon copy of Item 5, containing the printed
word "copia" (copy) at the bottom. This item was included
in the envelope with Item 3, above. :

!

ITEM 7:

Airmail envelope postmarked November 7, 1967 PM,
New York, New York, and containing the hand printed address
"EPIFANIO ROMERO, 1417 W. Flagler Street, Miami, Florida
33126," with no return address shown.

ITEM 8:

S G et p—

Envelope postmarked November 30, 1267 PM, New York,
New York, containing hand printed address "EPIFANIO ROMERO, -
1050 N.W. First Street, Apartment 3, Miami, Florida," with
return address of "ELIZA MARTIN, 42 W. 120th Street,
New York, New York.'" This envelope was sent by regular
mail from the Church Street Station in New York.

T - ———— —

_ Airmail envelope postmarked Januari 27, 1968 PM,
Flushing, New York, ~opgtaining hand printed address
"EPIFANIO ROMERO, 1058 N.W. First Street {Apartment 3),

- Miami, Florida 33128," and containing no return address.

A notation on the envelope, apparently made by postal
authorities,;showed the above number should have been 1C50.

- 31 -
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ITEM 10:

N SV —

A white slip of paper containing the fOllOWlng
' hand prlnted names in Engllsh

"CHASE MANHATTAN BANK -
FIRST NATIONAL CITY BANK
TRUST MORTGAGE GUARANTEE
HANNOVER TRUST COMPANY
BARCLAY'S BANK

'CHEMICAL BANK"

ITEM 11:

‘White slip of paper contalnlng the follow1ng
handwritten notation: .

"530 N.W. 26th Street
Sr. Cubas"

ITEM 12:

Wh1te slip of paner contalnlnv the follow1ng
notatlons . . - y

1) "374-8752
' 2) "374—8856" .'

Nila Nila
-32 -
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ITEM 13:
White slip of paper containing notation
"FR 7-4963.
ITEM 14:
White slip of paper containing following
notations:
"Verrilo
FR 4-8084
o 8082
633-4099
(possibly 633-4049)
ITEM 15:

R ST St T

Employee's copy of 1967 W-2 form issued by
Watson Triangle Company, 7445 Northwest 12th Street,
Miami, Florida 33126, to "EPIFANIO RAMERO, 1050 North-
west First Street, Apartment 3, Miami, Florida. Employee's
Social Security Number was shown as 463-74-2051,

ITEM 16:

Employee's copy of 1967 W-2 form issued by
International Carpet Service, 4109 East 10th Lane,
Hialeah, Florida, to ADOLFO GALINDEZ, 1050 Northwest
First Street, Apartment 3, Miami, Florida,

- 33 -
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ITEM 17:

) Statement from:  El Cromo Jewelry, Inc., 1124
West Flagler Street, Miami, Florida, to EPIFANIO RO¥ERO,
1050 Northwest First Street. This statement was dated
February 7, 1968, and showed ROMERO had a balance out-

standing of $2.46.

Concernlng Item 2 above, it is noted the Polk’ s

1968 Clty Directory for Miami, Florlda, shows telephone

number 757-7564 is listed to JAMES PETERS, retired, 238
Northwest 43rd Street, Miami. 'Occupant'of 250 Northwest
43rd Street, Miami, which address has no telephone, is
shown as HAROLD CAMPBELL, ‘seaman, wife-FLORENCE. ‘

TRAVEL TO NEW YORK

, On March 9, 1968, Agent STEPHEN CSUKAS U S g
Customs, Miami, adv1sed that EPIFANIO ROMERO DELGADO and f
ADOLFO BORGES GALINDO, in whose apartment ROMERO is - -
residing, met with Agents HERBERT FEINSTEIN and CSUKAS
of U. S. Customs on March 8, 1968. The meeting was =
arranged with Customs Agents at the request of ROMERO -

‘and the meeting concerned ROMERO's efforts to travel by-

boat to Cuba. ROMERO reportedly requested U. S, Customs
permission to travel to Cuba to rescue a frlend - JOSE LUIS
FORNELL, who is reportedly hldlng in Havana. CSUKAS,stated
ROMERO's request was denied. CSUKAS also stated he felt
ROMERO's true purpose in this proposed travel to Cuba may
concern efforts to bring back the narcotic cocaine for

' sale in the United States. CSUKAS: said the subject made

no mention at this t1me of his plan to travel to New York
on the follow1ng date. :

. On March 9 1968 MM T-3 advised the shbJect
planned to travel to New York on that date, using a ticket

~issued in the name of JOSE A, GALINDO. The source stated

the subject would meet in New York with one JULIAN {(last
name unknown) and although the exact purpose of his trip

~ to New York was unknown, it was believed to relate to the
-subject's Cuban intelligence activities. The scurce ({)

- 34,_- -
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advised the subject received a second money order from
JULIAN in New York on February 26, 1968, and may have
received additional money, approximately $1,000 having
been observed in subject's possession on March 9, 1968.04)

N 64954 | A
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b ED':'s(I)z.(,Rev;-_4-.;5-54)
o * FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -
1 " Date _March 11, 1958
Ly
'!" Omn Harch 9, 1968 at 3:35 P. E., EPIEANEO RUMERD

DELGADD was @b@erved to appr@ach Gate 75, Concourse 5,
Kismi Imtermaticnal Airport, Mianmi, Florida and give a
ticket to the attendant, thereafﬁer emterimv Eastern Alr=
lines Flight 24, scheduled to depart from Miami for New
York at 3:45 P.ﬁ. RCHERD r@maimed on the alrplane umtil
it dep@rﬁed as scheduled Co

" Examination of the above ticket determined it =
vas airlines ticket #1-007:222- 932669-1, purchased at
Columbus Hotel Eastern Airlines Office, Miami, from
Clerk #103, in the name of J. A, 'GALIVBO It was a
roundwtrip ticket to New York, with returm reserva-
ticns open. The cost of the ticket was $142 plus $7 10
tax, for a total of $149.10. , , ,

- 36 -

File # Miami 105-14883

by JOSEPH €. BALL"SII | | - Date dlctated 3/11 /68

C ¥ 4

This document contains neither recommendations nor- conclusions of the FBI. 1t is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
NV 6498ae contents are not to be distributed outsxde your agency.
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On March 9, 1968, 'EPIFANIO ROWERO DELGADO was

observed by Spec1a1 Agents of the FBI, New York, New York,
to arrlve at Kennedy International Alrport New York Clty,-

at approxlmately 7:00 P.M. on that date on Eastern Air-
lines Flight 24, He was observed to depart the airport
in la Pontiac Tempebt New York license 7504XA, driven by
an ‘unknown male, accompanled by an unknown female. They
proceeded to 515 or 517 West 17lst Street, New York Clty,
where they entered.

On March 11, 1968, records of the New York
Motor Vehicle Bureau, 80 Centre Street, New York City,

- showed the above VGthle is re glstered to ES ER A._LEZCANO.

On March 14, 1968, the above records showed
that ESTER A, LEZCANO's date of birth is June 6, 1922,

"her height is 5'4", and her eyes are brown. Her addrebs

is llsted as 517 West 171st Street, New York City.

On March 10, 1968 _subgect was observed by FBI.

- Agents to depart from 515 West 171st Street and to speak

with two unknown males who were working on a Pentiac
Tempest, New York license 4067YK. One of these indi-
viduals closely resembled the description of the unknown

" male who met the subject at the airport. They were using

tools secured from a 1964 green panel truck, New ¥York
license 4066YX, parked directly behind the Tempe@t
After this discussion, the subgect re- en*ered 515 West

171st Street.

On March 11 1968, New York Motor Vehicle Bureau
records revealed New York license 4087YX iz registered to
ROSARIO LEZCANO, 517 West 171st Street, New York City, and
New York llcenxe 40667K is registered to R@DARIO LEZCAWD

9195 West 171bt Street Yew York City,

On March 10, 19268, the aubgect and an unknuwn

) female‘were observed to leave 515 West 1713t Street and

proceed tc 104 West 71st Street, where they remazined for
52 minutes. They then returned to Apartment 44 of 515
West 171st Street. It was noted the ‘name on the d@ur

~of this apartnnnt was MARIA ALVAREZ

- 37-m_v
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On March 11, 1968, RGSA GONZALEZ, superintendent,
104 West 71st Street, New York City, advised there are 19
. apartments at this address. She said she is Cuban and
T there are five other tenants who are Cuban, indicated as
;s such below. She furnished the names of the tenants as
::fQ'T% iollows:
Apartment Name
ER 1A HAROLD ORTIZ and JORGE BRIONES
1B E. MACHADO (Cuban - residing here six years)
1C DELIA JARER-
2A ‘TOM OLES
2B - MC GEE and WINDSOR, first names unkncwn
2C | ROSA GONZALEZ, superintendent, residing
here seven years (Cuban)
2D CARLUS PEREZ
3A V. S. OLIVIER
3B CULLEN {(first name unknown)
3C S. R, BAZGS
3D T. GIAKOUMIS and THOMAS XOUMIS
4A THOMAS MICIELIX
4B P. CORPION (Cuban - residing ker® five years)
4C PARELLO and CGARCIA, first namss ankrowo
4D C. RONDA (Cuban - residing here nine moaths)
oA JOHN TRUJSILLO (Cuban - residing hers five mootas)
L
oB | MICUEL PEBEZ (Cuban - residing haﬁ%ﬂfonr vEAT
w 38 - BT
reo i
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;ﬁApartment Nama
K - Name
/ 5C A, SALINAS
'/ 5D ~ MARIA ¥ARRER

|- CONZALEZ adviscd that none of the above individuals
are pro-CASYTED in their uom+1“ents, to the best of her
knowleagm ' ' SR N -

On March 11, 1968, the subject departed 515 West
171st Street with the same unknown male who met him upon
his arrival in New York and they traveled to the Kennedy .
International Airport in the above Tempest, New York
license 4067YK. The subject was observed to depart at
11:00 A.M. on Eastern Airlines Fllght 15, scheduled to
arrive in Mlcml at 1:20 P.M. : L |

It iS noted the ManhatLan telephone dlrectory
reflects that RICHARD LEZCANO, telephone number 790»6587
resides at 515 West 171st Street New York City.

INTERVIEW WITH SUBJECT_
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FD-50‘2.(Rev. ‘;-15-64)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date . APril 12, 1968

On April 2, 1968, an imdividual who spoke in
the Spanish language and identified himself as EPIFANIO
ROMERO and stated he resided at Apartment 3, 1050 North-
west First Street, Miami, Florida, contacted the Miami
Office of the Federal Bureau of Imvestigation by tele-
phone and talked with Special Agent JOSEPH C% BALL.

The caller advised he had been told to comtact
the FBI by JOSE BENITO CLARX, a mechamic who works at a
Miami service station, telephome 371-8143. The caller
wvas told the FBI would be happy to talk with him if he
bad any information to furnish and he replied that he
had no information to furmish "at this time.," When asked
again why he had called the F2I, he stated he had been.
instructed to do so by JOSE EEVWITO CLARK, who is "with"
another United States Gover-ucat ©zency. The caller said
he could not come to the Miami ¥BI Office since he had no
car or transportation but cculd be comtacted at the above
address if the FBI desired to talk with him,

S P i e -

- 40 - ' BN
On _4/2/88_ _  at Mizmi, Florida File # Mianmi 105-143883
_ - ; |
“‘} ;_., )
. by — SA-SOSESE-CBALL:sll Date dictated —4/8/68
NW 64954s ns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

April 12, 1968

=

Date
~ “EPIFANIO EOMERO DELGADD was contacted at
v Aparﬁﬁent 3, 1050 Northwest First Streest, Miami, Florida,
and 1mterv1eweﬂ in the Spanish laﬂcuageo‘ ROMERD was
advis d of his rights by Spscial Agent JONES and was fur-
nishxd a warning and waiver form in the Spanish language,
which he read and sigmped. He thereafter furmished the

following informatiom:

. RO¥ERD resides at the above apartment with
ADDLFO BORGES GALINDD.  Also residinz in the apartment
are ZIEDA GALINDO, mother of ADOLFQ, and BLANCA BORGES

- DE CASTELLANOS, 81:tar of BORGES. nOR'GES" sister is
marrisd but~her husband is in prison in Cuba. The tele=
phone number at this apartment is 374-1186,

ROMERD is currently unemployed. He occasionally
works as a carpet layer at different companies and has =
worked in the past zas a butcher in the neal mapartmemt
at "Oso Blanco,” a Cuban grocery store located at West
Flagler Street and 12th Avenue, Miami, Fiorldao

ECHEED was born om January a1, 1935; at San

Cristobal, Pipar del Rio Provlm@kg Cwbu and is a Cuban
citizen. ¥e iz not a permansnt re mt alien but is a
refugee from Cubz. He first emtercd tha United States
from ¥aexico on Septesber 21, 1882, at Browmsvills, Texas.
This was an illegal emtry but he was permitted to remainm

in the United States as a refuzee. Since this c&tryg he
bas lived in Niami, with the exceptian‘cx h@rt trips t@
Cuba., : -

: In Pebruary, 1867, REOMER0 was engawed in an
altercation with U. 8. Cu@ta =3 Agecnis ofi the coast of
Florids and therzafter received a prison sentence ¢f 15
months in the Federal FPeniteatiary. He served im the
Federal Pemitentiavy nsar Pensacodla, Florida, the name
of which sounded sometihing like “English Fort Bas," iromn
June 29, 19487, until September 21, 1967, whem he was
ralea ed apn parole. Following his release, he returnsdd

;
cemy P

e R

On__ A/4/68 o Wiami, Flcrlda o Fne#.Jﬁiami 105-14883
SAs JOSEPH L,‘PﬁdL | o |

AT

ﬁdvsi1’ - | a/m §
- ' : : Date dlctated 4/8/63:

§ by __=and SANUEL W. JONES¢

! NW 64954s ns nexther recommendatlons nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
[Jﬂdd gﬂmwypgg@cﬂgs contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. .



101 105-14583
. |

to Miami ﬁ@%@gi@@ in the apartment with BORGES.,

- In November, 1887, several long distance telephone
calle were received at the aperiment in which the caller
asked for ROMERD and ROHMERDO was ocut of the apartment om
these occasicns, On one cccasiom, he was im the apartment
at the time ome of these calls came amd the caller idemti-
fied himsel? ¢to ROHMEDND as "HONTES DE OCA," stated he was

- in New York and would like to "talk b&simes*" with ROAERD,
gﬁe asked RCMERD to coxe to MNew York for this purpose and
" RCEAERD imqmlr@@ as to how he obtaimed RUYERD's mame and -
Jhteleph@m@ pumber. The caller told ROMERO not to worry
about that, that the important thinzg is that he come to
New York and talk with the caller. ROIUERDO told him he
AR - did mot have any momey and the caller stated he would send
s e RCHERD money for the trip and imstructed ZOHERD to meet
o him at 116¢h Str@@t and N@rth River Drive, New York City.

ROHERD s&bsequ@@tly received a M@mey order im
an envelope postmarked November 30, 1967, New York, New
York, Thig envelope containmsd the hand primted ad@r@gs
YEPIFANIO ROHERD, 1050 N.W. First Street, Miami, Florida,™
and contaimed a return address of "ELIZA MARTIN, 42 W.
120th Street, New York, New York." ROMERDO produced this
envelope and furnighed it to the interviewing Agents.

" RCHERO stated the momey order he received im
the above envelope was in the amount of $200. The money
order was cashed by him at the "Oso Blanco.™

RUGIERO departed for New York om 2 Sunday,
-about the first of December, 1867, exact date mot recalled,
o Eastern Airlines. He vag takem to the HMiawmi Airport
by JOSE BENITO CLARK, a friend. Hs used the names ADOLFQO
BORGES im purchasimg the ﬁi@&@t for this trip. -

Upon his arrival im New York, he stayed at the
hone of RICAEDDQ LEZCAXD, 5135 Vest 17lst Street, New York,
a Cubam frierd whom he @rzwémallyM@t in Hexico im about
1962. LEZCAND previously lived with ROMERC in Miami umtil
about the first of 19632, when he moved to New York.

HVY 64954 a
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LEZCARD is parried but s mo children, is a painter by
occupaiion, ard is deseribed gs white male, 33 years old,
6° tall, 180 poumds, brows bair, LEZCANO is not awvare
of ROVENG's comtacts with Cuhap Government @fficials.(u>

The zeorning followimg his arrival im New York,
ROYERO want by taxi to the corner of 116th Street amnd
North Rivar Drive, where he folloved imnstructioms pre-
viously givem hinm by the imdividual who called froa

 New York. He had boen instructed to stand next to &

bust of a fenale at this location, which ROMERO believed
to be & bust honoripg wotherhood. He wore & coat, white
shirt with no tie, and carried gn unlit cigar, as
instructed., He was approacked Ly 2 vhd: mzle Cuban,

29 to 30 years old, 56" tall, about 1od pounds, browm
hair and dark brown eyes. This imdividual ealled RUMEERO

.}Eg;by pane ahd impstricted that ROMERD sccompany him. They
o entered a taxil and thereafter, changed taxis on at least

64954

twvo occeasicns., They entered a movie theater, mme and
address unknown to RONERD, where they remaiped approxi-
mtely 20 minvtes, and therecafter left and entered another
taxi, After about one and cne-half hours of this type of
activity, they finally entersd a large hotel, mame and
location unkmown to BOHMERD, where his companion approzlihed
the dosk and reated a8 room., His conpanion spoke excellemt
English and all of the imstrustions to the taxzil drivers
and desk clerk were im Bnglish. (W)

— - After they vere secure im the hotel room, this
individual identified himself as JULIAN GONZALEZ or '
HERVARDEZ, RCEEED nmot beimg certain of the last nane,

He produced am identification card approximstely 2 x 3%
inches, which had a black bordsr. This card contaimed
kis photegraph and the Spamish weords, "Departzmento de
Saguridad del Bstado” (Depsriuent of State Sscurity).

The man advisad FGUEED that he was an agent of the Cuban
Coveransnt and ke was avare that RONERO was formerly &
penber of the Culan revelutiom., He thereafier spoke im
glowing terns of the gloricus Cuban revolutionm. He
spoke of RUEINO's secent jaill tenure and told him the
only offense of which hoe was gullty was that of tryfiag
to retirn to his fatheriand, stating the Cubam Governzent(u)

[V S
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would mever tireat a citizenm im this mammer. He inguired
as to tha identity of the imdividual who had tramsported
him. to the Miami Airport and was told by ROMERO this per-

- SOR: ‘was JOSE ZENITO CLARE., The Cuban then told ROMERO

the licensze purber of CLARK's car in which they had
traveled to the aiport., RCIERD imguired if the Cuban
Govermisiit wanted him to returm te Cuba and he was told

- his job was here in the United States. Duripg the remain-

der of the conversation, ROKEERD was asked if he knew any-

" thing about the imtelligence network of ME T=-1 im Cuba,

te which ROUEDRD replied in the megative., The Cubamp
official also asked 1f JULIAN VINAS, GUSTAVO BIORDA and
EWRIQUE BE0UZ4 still worked for am agency of the United
States Tovernzent and RCHERD alleg@dly stated he did mot

km@w.(QB

The Cubap official asked ROMERD 1f bhe would work
for the Cuban Govermmsnt iz the Umited States and ROHERD
gave hiz no definite reply, asking what he would have to
do, The Cuban efficial stated the Cubams wanted to fimd
out about anti-CASTRD groups, operations of Myl T-1, names
of operatives of i T=1, and trips to Cubz by C@@am exiles.
R@ﬁERQ thersafter @mr@@d to work for the Department of State
Seceurity and the Cwb@m official inguired if he would lbes
willinz to make a trip to Cuba. ROHERD replied im the
affirmative and the official stated e would advise ROMERD
further cozcerming this at a later date. (W)

Fellowinz this @@@V@E@@@i@mg EOMERO and ﬁhé
Cuban official ﬂep&r%@& the hotel im differemnt taxis and

‘~',RQMER© returned e the QLWQ@ft and departed imm@di@t@ly
for Miami. (W) |

‘.,
P
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EOMERG next received a telephone call from this
samne individual ANjie ldentifisd himself om the telephome
as “¥OXTE DE OC4,Y on sbout the first day of February, .
1968, The c&ll@r furnizhed BOMERO am address im Brooklym
and ivstructed him to stand mext to the xomkey cage im
the Brooklym Zoo on February 28, 1868, at which time the
official weuld agaln neet R@EE%@O H@%@V@rg the momey for
this trib did not arrive fr©@ New York in time &n& E@&ER@

- did not go. Hx) _

Docld:34517392 Page 46



KM 1035-14383
D

ROHERD received anmother telephone call from the
Cuban official about March 3, 1958, at which time he
explained ths reascen fop hiz not showimg up at the
designatsd point im Brooxkiyn, and the official imstructed
ROMERD to mzet kim om March 10, 1858, at 9:00 P.HM. at the
corner of Sth Avenue and 14th Street im New York City. (U)

On Pebruary 28, 1968, prior to the above call,
ROHERD recsivad a mopsy ordayr by mail im the amoumt of
$300. However, ths money order arrived too late for him
to depart for Xew York and meet the Cubar official at the
designated tizms. (W)

On March 9, 1268, RONERDO departed om Eastern
Airlipnes for New York, using the mname JOSE ALFREDO GALINDO,
Upon his arrival in ¥ew York, bhe telephonsd RICARDC LEZCANO
and LEZCANO came to the airport to pick him up. LEZCANO
vas alone at the time. They departed the airport im LEZCANO's
car, & compact Oldsxoblle or Buick, blue in color, azbout a
1862 or 1263 model. Whey drove directly to LEZCANO's
residence at 513 West 17lst Street, New York City. (i)

Or the following date, ¥March 10, 1268, RCIERD
was taken by LEZCAXQ om a tour of Hew York. They drove
to the houss ef varicus friemds of LEZCANDO amd to other
places where LIZCA¥OG collected for his paimting work.
ROIERD statad he could not recall any of these addresses.
Later they returmed to the apartment. (U) -

At about 8:30 P.M., ROYERO departed the apartment
alonme and traveled by subway to 1l4th Street amnd 8th Avenue,
where he stocd om the cormer as instructed. At about
9:00 P.M,, ne was approached by the same Cuban official
he had previocusly met and they walked about four blocks
to a restaurant, where they had dinmer. RCYERDO could not
recall the pane of thes restazurant or its location. There-
after they entered a taxi and went to a small hotel, Rame
and location umnkrown, whers arrangements were made with
the desk clerk by the Cuban official for a room. (W)

/ . Upon their arrival in the roc®E, R@Mﬁﬁ@f}ﬂﬁmir@d
- of the Cubam official hov he was to be certainm the official (u)

NV 64954
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was not am agent of the Upited States Governmemt. The.
official them produced an identification card which
identified him as JESUS JIMENEZ, First Secratary of the
Cuban Migsion to the United Wat1©m§o The identification

- card vas primted im mnglighp

./ During the ensuing C@@vergati@mg the official

" asked 1f ROMERD was still im favor of the Cuban revolution

and still wanted to work for the Cuban CGovermnment. ROMERO
replied im the affirmative and stated he would gladly

- cooperate with them. He was agaim asked the same guestions

concerning his previcus employment by a U. S. Government
agency and other imdividuals so employed. ROHERO claimed
he did mot Zurnish any imf@rmati©m of value to the Cubamn
@fﬁcim (u .

Durimg the above conversatiom, the Cubam official

- told RCMERO be would have to make a trlp to Cuba, to which

he agrsed, and the Cubam official stated whem he arrived im
Cuba, he would talk with RAMIRC VALDES, Cuban Hinister of

the Interier and chief of Cuban G-3.1S)ROMERO was imstructed
to advise the Cuban official when and where hy would arrive

im Cuba when he learned these details im order that the

Cuban Coast Cuard could be alerted and he would be per-
mitted to enter., The Cubiam official also instructed ROHERG

‘upon his arrivial in Havama to eall telephom@ nunber 35-861
- and ask for JATME R@ﬁRLLUﬁZ'TSQ\ , -

ROMERO on this cececasion asked the Cubamb @ffi@ial f@fl

m©mey amd VaS toT@ that 1t would be sent to him. (y)

FONERO denied th@* he was givem any imutr@@ti@ms
to contact MM T-1 o any other U, S. Government agency, to
obtain imtelligence information for Cubam G=2 or any other
type of specific imstructiom. He stated he was given mo
code traiming and was omly told it would bb necessary for
him to meke a trip to Cubaolu) |

Follovirg the above @@&V@E@@ti@MQ ROKNERO @@p&rm@d

the hotel alone and traveled by subway to LEZCAKO's apart-
ment, wvhere he remained @ve?mi@@to He thereafter @@p&rﬁgd )

6g RESDEY
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for Miami om March 11, 1968, at about 2:00 A M., arriving
in Miami about noom. HKHe was deivem to the airport at
New York by RICARDD LEZCARO, (u)

About ome week after his return to Miami, RCMERG
received a second money order by VWesterm Union telegram.
He does not rezall the name used by the Cubanm official im
sending thils telegram. After receivimg the momey,he
received ancther telephome call from the Cubam official im
New York, vho identified himself on this occasionm as “JULIAN,”
The exact date of this telephone ¢call was not recalled by -
RCHERCG, The caller asked how ROHERD vas getting alemg and
advised that he wounld call ROHERD later to fimd out where
be was going to land im Cuba. (u )

ROMERD specifically demied ever havimg received
any correspondence from anyone conhzcted with the Cuban
Governnent or havinmg had any other type of comtact wita
Cubam Government officials prior to Noveuber, 12367. He
emphatically stated his first comtact with the Cubans was
in Novembesr, 1287, He could furnlsh no motive for & col-
tact with him by the Cubans except tha§ followimg his
arrest im February, 1987, he had "raved im the streets®
azainst the Ansricams and the irjustice of his arrest and
speculated that sonsone had possibly overheard him. He
stated that he positively mever initiated any contact or
correspondence with the CGoveroment of Cuba by maill, tele-
phome or any other means. (U)

RONERO has no real plan at this time regarding
the obtaiming e¢f a boat but is attempting to obtaim ome
for the propesed trip to Cuba.

" Coneermning his propossd departure from the state
in violatien of his parole, RONWERO stated this was the
reason for his contact with EM T=-1, that is, to obtaim
T. S. Governnent permissiom for such travel. He demied
that he hed discussed this proposed trip with any other
U. S. Covernwent agency and specifically demied having
cont acted U. S. Custows im this regard. (u)

NVY 64954 S b
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ROHERD stated the reasomr he had mnot discussed
this matter with U. S. Government offlcials prior to this
time iz that he thought he should get "well established™
with the Cubans first and them report to the proper U. S.
authorities., He stated if he were a Comnunist, he would
be back im Cuba. He cmphasized that he planned all along
to report to the U. S. authorities and be believes this is
an excellent opportunity for the ¥, S. Government to peme-
trate the Cuban Intelligence Service. He said he is willimg
and anxiocus to @@op@rat@ with U. 8. &uth@rities im this
matter. (U)

RONERO furnished the following descriptiom of

himself:s

- Name - | EPIFANIO RCHMERD DELGADO
Alias "PICHI™ ROUERD

Eace White

.Sex ¥ale

Date of birth Januwary 21, 1936

Place of birth - Sam Cri@ﬁ@bai Cub@

4 Cltizemship " Cubam

Beight 517" ,

Veight 160 p@@mds

Hadiw . Brownm

Eyes Brown

Marital status MHarried to HILDA MARTENEZ

residing at Sam Cristobal, Cuba;
six-year-old son; g@parat@d

- and claimed he had mot heard
- from his wife in more than

a year.
Relatives | ' |
Pather . FELIPE ROIERC, deceased
Hother SEGUNDA DELGADD, deceased
Brother . JOSE MANUEL RGIERQ DELGADD, age 50,

farmer, Fimca Corojal, Pimar
' . del Rio Province, Cuba
Brother SANTIAGO ROHERO DEE@A@@D age 4@
| 7 farmer, San Cristebal, Cuba
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Sister SAVINA ROMERO DELGADD, age 40,

divorced, residimg at
San Cristcbal, Cuba,
No relatives c@mmected with
Cuban Government .

Buployment - Unemp loyed

Residence - Apartment 3, 1050 Northwest
Pirst Sﬁreet Hiami, Florida,
tel@ph©m@ 374«11@6

ECHERO furnished the followimg Sigm@d state%&mt,

translated from Spanishk as follows:

l
T e "Miami, Florida
- April 4, 1968
T, EPIFANIO RCHERC DELGADO, have read a
declaration of my rights and kmow my rights.
Hy rights were explaimed to me by a Special
Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigationm,
vho hag identified himself to me as SAMUEL W,
JORES, He explaimed them to me in the Spamish
language. He was accempanied by JOSEPH C, BALL,
wvho also has idenmtified hinself as a Sp@wial

. Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

I sigued a waiver of rights after they had beed
explained to me and I h@d read th@mo o | ‘

I was borm om January 21, 1936, at San
Cristeobal, Cuba.,. I resid: at Ap@rtmbmw 3,
1050 N.¥, First Street, Miami, Florida, and
I am unonployed. _

Y"The first time I had contact with a
representative of the Intelligence Service
of Cuba was about the middle of November,
1967. At thiz time I received a long distance
call from an individual who idemtified himself
as MHOXTES DE CCA, I made two trips to New York
undar inztructions of YONTES DE @uA after the
call of Novenber, 1887, using funds sent to me
from New York. (U)
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: "Phe first trip to New York was dur1mg
| the first days of December, 1967, by airplane.
/Ey means of & signal givenm me by HONTES DE OCA,
| 1 met with & Cuban who identified himself as
JULIAY EERRANDEZ or GONZALEZ, mber of the
Departuent of State Security o of Cuba. He asked
me to cooperate and work for the Intelligemce
Service of Cuba. I told kim I would.,

"y mext trip was by airplane to New York

on ¥March @, 1968. Durimg this trip, on March 10,
1968 I M@ﬁ with the same individuzl amd he
sh@W@d me an identificatiom card which identified
him as JESUS JIMENSZ, First Secretary of the
Cubanr Mission to the United Nations.S/He imstructed
me to make plans for a clandestine boat tripiteo
Cuba, where I would see RAMIRO VALDEZ, ehief @f
C@b@m G=2. (S

| ,*/"1 received money by noney order from New
York, as follows: 1) $300 on about the first
of Deceuber, 1967; 2) $300 on February 28, 1968;
and 3) $200 by VWestern Umion in MHarch, 1968°

“] have nmever initiatéd Bontact with the

Governnent of Cuba ard prior wo November, 1267,

’ I had pot been contacted by this government or
// its representatives. (W)

®f have read this statement of this and
twe more pages and it is correct.

"/s/ Epifanio Romerc

"Witnesses: Samuel W. Jomes, SA, F.B.I., 4-4-68
. Miami, Fla.
Joseph C. Ball, FBI, Miami, Florida,
- 4/4/68"
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'UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Miami, Florida

In Reply, Please Refer to - | |

Title ~  EPIFANIO ROMERO DELGADO

Character ~  INTERNAL SECURITY - CUBA;

' REGISTRATION ACT - CUBA

Reference.
ererence Report of Spec1al Agk,nt

JOSEPH C, BALL dated and
captioned as above at
- Miami, Florida

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities _
- are concealed in referenced communicatlon have furnished reliable
information in the past. : :

 Contact with MM T-2, MM T-3 and MM T-4 has been
‘insufficient to determine their reliability but they are
Cubans who are close associates of subject in Miami.

66

Thls document contains nelther recommendutlons nor concluslons of the FBI It is the property
of the FBI and . is loaned to your aqency {t and its contents are not to be dlstributed outside

. NV 64954 | gency.
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